
R0015004 Bench Assemble Gripper

Instructions to bench assemble gripper

Introduction
Tools Required

External circlip pliers

Standard Hex key set

Standard spanner set

Reed switch setting box

Hammer

Standard screwdriver set

Rule

Parts Required

B0001106 x 20

D0015095 x 8

D0015096 x 2

D0015086 x 1

Medium 2 hour(s) Dif0culty  Duration

Contents

Introduction

Items

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Step 2 - Fit bushes and bearings

Step 3 - check for rework

Step 4 - check 0tment of D0015084 shafts

Step 5 - Check strike plate position

Step 6 - Quality check !!

Step 7 - Caution

Step 8 - Assemble load switch plate

Step 9 - Fit Sensor

Step 10 - Fix X44 cable

Step 11 - Assemble cylinder P0001120

Step 12 - Assemble grip pin assembly

Step 13 - Mount grip pin assembly to grip slide

Step 14 - Quality instance !

Step 15 - Assemble main frame of gripper assembly

Step 16 - Fit link bars to assembly

Step 17 - Fit Cylinder assembly

Step 18 - Add mounting brackets

Comments

Page 1 / 18



B0000034 x 2

D0015084 x 2

D0015083 x 1

D0015082 x 1

E0000366L x 1

B0001182 x 2

M0001182 x 2

D0015756 x 1

P0001013 x 1

P0001041 x 1

P0001128 x 1

P0001198 x 2

P0001120 x 1

D0015431 x 1

B0000437 x 1

D0015430 x 1

D0015090 x 2

D0015085 x 1

D0015102 x 2

D0015103 x 2

D0015104 x 2

D0015170 x 2

P0000049 x 1

D0015097 x 2

D0015100 x 2

D0015292 x 1

E0000336 x 1

E0001069 x 1

A0001044 x 4

Items
 [[Item:|]] A fatal error occurred in the #info parser function

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
Use Loctite 243 on all fasteners

Pen mark all bolts,nuts and fasteners once 0nalised

Page 2 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:Fit_backplates_and_covers_Screenshot_2023-06-05_085445.png


Step 2 - Fit bushes and bearings
1 Fit bushes B0001106 (20 off) to

8 off D0015095 link bars

2 off D0015096 link bars

2 Fit bearings B0000034 x 2 into D00015086 grip slide body. Use grease to lubricate bearing before assembly

Page 3 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/dc/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_125619.png/ia-440c4eb7f11fb221c2be8e6fcb998e28-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_125619.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/0e/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_121731.png/ia-288977d6a964046cdd724b46cc856edf-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_121731.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/ae/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122039.png/ia-f9c36c4dadd4b3497dc8f41252ff1afe-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122039.png.png


Step 3 - check for rework
Check that part D0015082 has been manufactured to the listed

details highlighted in drawing attached to this step. If M4 and M5

holes are not present, rework and record time

Step 4 - check 0tment of D0015084
shafts
Check shafts 0t correctly into bores of D0015082 gripper bottom

bar and D0015083 gripper upper bar

Step 5 - Check strike plate position
When assembling next step, check position of strike plate at indicated point.

No overhang below bottom face of gripper base should be present.

Page 4 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-08-15_084202.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-04-20_160331.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0008013_Clacker_assembly_quality.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/2/27/R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-04_141855.png/ia-fba7bcf60cb99ced8a94aa33b8cc65d1-1000px-R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-04_141855.png.png


Step 6 - Quality check !!
Several instances of the following step have been encountered.

Please ensure all 0xings are suf0ciently tight and adequate Loctite

243 is used on ALL fasteners

Page 5 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/a9/R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-04_141703.png/ia-1aa099dfd23bbec487ddd1cccfa8499a-1000px-R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-04_141703.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/31/R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-04_141850.png/ia-59f3371176417e7b3cfe1e7a80fa211c-1000px-R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-04_141850.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0008013_Clacker_assembly_quality.png


Step 7 - Caution
The load switch must be assembled that enables free running and

not tight spots to be encountered when operated. Please ensure

assembly guidance is followed and adhered to. If any issues arise

please advise supervisor for correct action

Step 8 - Assemble load switch plate
1 Use M4 x 6 panhead to attach B0001181 rail to gripper base

Fit M0001182 spring to main base

2 Use M5x 6 x 16 shoulder bolt and M4 x 6 pan heads to attach D0015756 lever to assembly

Check gap indicated is 4mm

Page 6 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015338_Bench_Assemble_Serial_Plate_caution.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/5c/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122731.png/ia-8aaeab06432bb01dcecff12ddcc296c2-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122731.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/a9/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-04-20_160240.png/ia-4baa6eb0baa80aff9538572e1a4a5c39-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-04-20_160240.png.png


Page 7 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c0/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122559.png/ia-4dde8beb490ae33a9bc90a575a8f4ea5-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122559.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/1b/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-07_100006.png/ia-319ba574e162ed24b71a8fdf812547e8-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-07_100006.png.png


Step 9 - Fit Sensor
1 Add cable markers to E0001069 cable , Mark as X44 both ends

2 Attach above cable to E0000336L and 0t as shown with 1 off supplied lock nut and shakeproof washer on the indicated face

3 Set Sensor position as follows

Press lever fully in direction shown

Adjust sensor to touch rear of pro0le present lever

Adjust sensor back half a turn

Lock of lock nut to hold position ( Do not over tension )

Check, when lever is pressed fully back, the sensor should be close to the pro0le present lever but not touching

Page 8 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/ae/R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_111434.png/ia-18e68b8d0c85bd2105af23f201b3b206-1000px-R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_111434.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/e4/R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_111254.png/ia-5ba2a8318d827f7b000cc1fc9637514b-1000px-R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_111254.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/14/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-11-07_143010.png/ia-87e2dc218de796cfc9d32dce4495c49a-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-11-07_143010.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/85/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-11-07_144019.png/ia-63812a2c5a04a3bb0c01f8d62ea304a5-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-11-07_144019.png.png


Step 10 - Fix X44 cable
Use 4 off A0001044 p clips 4 off M4 x 12 socket caps and captivate X44 cable at points shown

Page 9 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_112238.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/30/R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_112254.png/ia-f662cffc0e910e9945ca707807687aa0-1000px-R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_112254.png.png




Step 11 - Assemble cylinder P0001120
Picture required

...When 0tting reed switch, ensure grubscrew is removed before 0tting location clip

Fit air 0tting P0001198 to cylinder

Remove 32mm nut from cylinder and discard

Mount reed switch and band (P0001041 x 1 P0001013 x 1 P0001128 x 1) to cylinder in piston retracted position , mark as X283. Orientate

as shown , reed switch should face

Use switch testing box to set correct position of reed switch

Ensure sensor is orientated the correct way, so adjustment screw can be accessed if needed. Sensor should be at 90 degrees position to top

of cylinder , not as shown in example of wrong mounting

Page 10 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-11-15_083823.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-11-15_083814.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/ce/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-11-15_091143.png/ia-83ebf2d7ba45b3f73edf3089d9b18cf8-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-11-15_091143.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-04_110245.png




Step 12 - Assemble grip pin assembly
1 Fit bushes B0000437 x2 to body D0015431

2 Use 2 off 10mm x 40mm dowel. Ensure dowels 0t correctly in nose D0015430. Check dowels have pushed all the way to the bottom of the

bore . Secure with 2 off M4 x 4 grubscrew

3 Fit D0015090 Grip pin x 2 and secure with M5x 16 socket cap

4 Combine together and use m8 x 70 set bolt, a form washer and 2 x m8 half nuts to secure. Set gap to 13mm and lock all fasteners. Recheck

measurement. Tolerance +-0.1mm

...Ensure loctite 243 and 0nal tension is added to 2 off locking nuts indicated when setting grip nose gap

Page 11 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/45/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_134124.png/ia-cbcddb5555e4d23d0ee644895225104c-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_134124.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c2/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-08-15_091600.png/ia-b4474bb81ba7147e72bad61f3c3bb06a-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-08-15_091600.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/53/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_134729.png/ia-7ef16cb7a854c187bdb30134a16c7f79-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_134729.png.png


Page 12 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b6/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135000.png/ia-5d951755f4581b1a734dccfb869d1435-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135000.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/9/96/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135100.png/ia-faca9b0fd10098a8daa19bc41db26859-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135100.png.png


Step 13 - Mount grip pin assembly to grip slide
Combine parts

1 Use 2 off 6mm x 20mm dowels to align ( 1 top and 1 bottom)

2 M8 x 16 socket cap and A form washer

3 M8 x 20 countersink

Page 13 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-04-20_162656.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/bc/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_114007.png/ia-2c02a1cce1139fabad2d7bdb71415674-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_114007.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/dd/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_114018.png/ia-8e02f660a4580414bd8b2a85e8c75d1e-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_114018.png.png


Step 14 - Quality instance !
Please ensure when assembling components that attention is paid to mating faces and the correct alignment

These rebates are to aid assembly and ensure squareness when built

Faces must be butted to each other to be assembled correctly

Please see picture for an example of incorrectly assembled mating faces and also correctly assembled

Page 14 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0008013_Clacker_assembly_quality.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/2/26/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2024-04-03_115419.png/ia-9d6727b8601e9251923763deac2ce834-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2024-04-03_115419.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/9/93/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2024-04-03_115555.png/ia-049220d231988a9a55d3294cd56ab873-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2024-04-03_115555.png.png


Step 15 - Assemble main frame of gripper assembly
Use 2 off D0015085

1 Assemble as shown using 8 off M8 x 20 socket caps and 4 off M6 x 12 socket caps

2 Check top and bottom bars are parallel

3 Check grip slide moves freely up and down

Step 16 - Fit link bars to assembly
1 Use 2 off D0015103 and 8mm external circlips (B0000200) and assemble two off as shown

2 Use 2 off D0015102, 2 off D0015104 and assemble as shown with 8mm circlips

3 Use 2 off D0015170 gripper spacers and P0000049 spherical end and add as shown

4 Add remaining link shafts and circlips

Page 15 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b5/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_114507.png/ia-c5eeb1b26e414a6c511410ab6e22d278-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_114507.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/e4/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_140616.png/ia-33d1cfb90bb08053602348acf90ce820-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_140616.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c5/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_140848.png/ia-9fe7c336562f2aedf2d4934c3611a1fc-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_140848.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/0a/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-11-07_141803.png/ia-e8b6ebab510217c34912cf586b17d47e-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-11-07_141803.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_115455.png


Page 16 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/52/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141057.png/ia-673c070f70c56eba21cbe670a55167aa-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141057.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/9/92/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141151.png/ia-9d80ef2418cfba6b8a4cf830e52ac442-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141151.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/cc/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141857.png/ia-aade71b3907cc2287f97e4e331e00ba2-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141857.png.png


Step 17 - Fit Cylinder assembly
Fit assembled cylinder unit to gripper frame

1 Wind cylinder thread into spherical bearing lock cylinder nut off

with 1 thread of cylinder piston exposed behind lock nut

2 Use M5 x 10 with a form washer to secure D0015097 2 off

mounting plates

3 Use M8 x 30 with M8 nyloc nut to secure cylinder to brackets

Page 17 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/46/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141142.png/ia-0b07de67fd97d701d1a5cb910ff2f28e-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141142.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/bd/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_115628.png/ia-a5e2a507347a93cb556a66c16dfb34c3-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_115628.png.png


Step 18 - Add mounting brackets
1 Fix as shown 2 off D0015100 brackets with 4 off M10 x 40 socket caps

Do not apply adhesive or 0nal tension to these fasteners

2 Mount Sensor bracket D0015292 with 2 off M5 x 30 socket caps, A form washers and M5 Nyloc nuts. Mount E0000336 as shown using

both lock nuts and shake proof washers provided with sensor

Page 18 / 18

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/85/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_142922.png/ia-9d113cf9260570158b39ece855eb84f2-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_142922.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/13/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_143102.png/ia-81ab75f4769bec8ddc06d872d542d5fd-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_143102.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/64/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_143109.png/ia-4704b29df09c3906339a01ab42401e4e-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_143109.png.png

	R0015004 Bench Assemble Gripper
	Contents
	Introduction
	Items
	Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
	Step 2 - Fit bushes and bearings
	Step 3 - check for rework
	Step 4 - check fitment of D0015084 shafts
	Step 5 - Check strike plate position
	Step 6 - Quality check !!
	Step 7 - Caution
	Step 8 - Assemble load switch plate
	Step 9 - Fit Sensor
	Step 10 - Fix X44 cable
	Step 11 - Assemble cylinder P0001120
	Step 12 - Assemble grip pin assembly
	Step 13 - Mount grip pin assembly to grip slide
	Step 14 - Quality instance !
	Step 15 - Assemble main frame of gripper assembly
	Step 16 - Fit link bars to assembly
	Step 17 - Fit Cylinder assembly
	Step 18 - Add mounting brackets


